

No. 05-996

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT LOUIS MARRAMA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS AND  
MARK G. DEGIACOMO, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

JOHN RAO  
NATIONAL CONSUMER  
LAW CENTER  
77 Summer Street  
10th Floor  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 542-8010

SETH P. WAXMAN  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
HEATH BROOKS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	3
<i>A. Liquidation And Reorganization</i> .....	3
<i>B. Conversion Among Chapters</i> .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 706(a) IS THAT THE DEBTOR IS ENTITLED TO EXERCISE A ONE-TIME RIGHT OF CONVERSION NOT SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL DISCRETION .....	7
A. The Word “May” In Section 706(a) Permits Conversion By The Debtor Subject Only To Those Limitations Expressly Stated In The Statute.....	8
B. A Comparison Of Section 706(a) With Other Provisions Of The Bankruptcy Code Confirms That The Debtor’s Right Of Conversion Is Absolute.....	10
C. According To The Canon Of <i>Expressio Unius</i> , Congress’s Express Provision Of Two Exceptions To The Debtor’s Absolute Right Of Conversion Indicates The Absence Of Unexpressed Exceptions.....	13
D. Section 105(a) Of The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Support The Court Of Appeals’ Reading.....	16
E. The Code’s Express Mechanisms For Checking Bad-Faith Proceedings In Chapter 13 Further Imply The Absence Of An Unexpressed Bad-Faith Exception To The Right To Convert.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 706(a) CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND FOR THE DEBTOR'S RIGHT TO CONVERT TO BE SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL DISCRETION .....	20
III. CONGRESS HAD LEGITIMATE POLICY REASONS FOR ALLOWING AN ABSOLUTE RIGHT OF CONVERSION EVEN UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE PRIOR BAD FAITH HAS BEEN SHOWN .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	13, 15
<i>Bank of America National Trust &amp; Savings Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	4
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	14
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	8
<i>Copper v. Copper (In re Copper)</i> , 426 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Construc- tion Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	9
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	13, 17
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>In re Lilley</i> , 91 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 1996).....	15, 18
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	8
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	1
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Morel Holding Corp. (In re Morel Holding Corp.)</i> , 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935).....	19
<i>Northwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) .....	17
<i>Palmer v. United States (In re Palmer)</i> , 219 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Raleigh &amp; Gaston Railroad Co. v. Reid</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 269 (1871).....	13
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005) .....	4
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	16
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	18
<i>Schweiker v. Chiliky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	1
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	1
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	3, 14
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983) .....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	14
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 786 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 .....	23
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 109 .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 361 .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 521 .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 522 .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	4
11 U.S.C. §§ 701-704 .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 704(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 706(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 706(b) .....	6, 11
11 U.S.C. § 706(c) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 706(d) .....	7, 13
11 U.S.C. § 707(a).....	6, 15
11 U.S.C. § 707(b) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 727(a).....	4, 15
11 U.S.C. § 727(d) .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 1112(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b).....	6, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1112(d).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1112(f).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	5, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1208(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1208(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1208(c).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1208(d).....	6, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1208(e).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1225(a).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1228(d).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1230(a).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b).....	5, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1303.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1304(b).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1307(a).....	6, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1307(b).....	7, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c).....	6, 7, 15, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1307(g).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1325.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a).....	5, 6, 15, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1326.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1327(c).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1328(b).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1328(e).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 207(o).....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1017.....	11, 18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4002.....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9013.....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014.....	11, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	7, 21, 22
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	7, 13, 15, 21, 22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 15th ed. rev. 2006).....	3
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Lan- guage</i> (3d ed. 1996) .....	8, 9
9 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	8
